

# Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Santha Ltd.

"D" Class Financial Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank



## Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended Ashad, 2080

Fiscal Year: 2079/80

Kamalpokhari, Kathmandu, Nepal

Phone No. 01-4534921, 4534922

Email : [info@swbbl.com.np](mailto:info@swbbl.com.np)

Website : [www.swbbl.com.np](http://www.swbbl.com.np)

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.**  
**Central Office, Kathmandu, Nepal**  
**Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position**  
For the Quarter ended 31 Ashadh 2080

	<b>Amount in NPR</b>	
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>This Quarter Ending</b>	<b>Immediate Previous Year Ending</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and Cash Equivalent	1,040,212,291	1,204,534,877
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	69,039,299	100,500,000
Placement with Bank & Financial Institutions	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	-	-
Loans And Advances to Customers	18,293,558,219	18,882,518,698
Investment Securities	800,000	1,189,690
Current Tax Assets	-	74,574,143
Investment Property	-	-
Property and Equipment	48,039,500	45,798,992
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	3,873,156	4,701,477
Deferred Tax Assets	264,999,573	109,484,824
Other Assets	187,905,664	204,971,804
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>19,908,427,702</b>	<b>20,628,274,505</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	3,210,128,909	4,448,238,262
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	266,666,667	1,000,000,000
Derivative Financial Instrument	-	-
Deposits from Customers	12,805,771,997	11,990,533,401
Borrowing	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	70,879,575	-
Provisions	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-
Other Liabilities	296,963,470	214,314,447
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>16,650,410,618</b>	<b>17,653,086,110</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share Capital	1,290,495,500	1,122,170,000
Share Premium	868,762	868,762
Retained Earning	582,838,109	473,278,902
Reserves	1,383,814,714	1,378,870,732
<b>Total equity attributable to equity holders</b>	<b>3,258,017,084</b>	<b>2,975,188,396</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>3,258,017,084</b>	<b>2,975,188,396</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>19,908,427,702</b>	<b>20,628,274,505</b>

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.**  
Unaudited Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss  
For the Quarter ended 31 Ashadh 2080

Amount in NPR

	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This quarter	This Quarter	Upto This quarter
Interest Income	814,921,325	3,081,500,677	840,723,434	2,935,834,028
Interest Expense	381,364,951	1,523,485,378	133,593,575	1,238,785,021
<b>Net Interest Income</b>	<b>433,556,374</b>	<b>1,558,015,299</b>	<b>707,129,858</b>	<b>1,697,049,007</b>
Fees and Commission Income	129,127,958	412,507,336	104,396,886	322,917,871
Fees and Commission Expense	20,463	132,274	-	91,379
<b>Net fee and Commission income</b>	<b>129,107,496</b>	<b>412,375,062</b>	<b>104,396,886</b>	<b>322,826,492</b>
<b>Net Interest, Fee and Commission Income</b>	<b>562,663,870</b>	<b>1,970,390,361</b>	<b>811,526,744</b>	<b>2,019,875,499</b>
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income	38,350	59,750	-	36,541
<b>Total Operating Income</b>	<b>562,702,220</b>	<b>1,970,450,111</b>	<b>811,526,744</b>	<b>2,019,912,040</b>
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	(145,049,371)	352,709,045	442,385,747	739,180,908
<b>Net Operating Income</b>	<b>707,751,591</b>	<b>1,617,741,067</b>	<b>369,140,996</b>	<b>1,280,731,132</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>				
Personnel Expense	225,734,475	903,884,489	268,688,618	551,506,708
Other Operating Expenses	94,498,435	165,322,978	43,799,561	126,587,964
Depreciation and amortisation	12,349,918	23,435,241	5,982,335	14,660,819
<b>Operating Profit</b>	<b>375,168,763</b>	<b>525,098,358</b>	<b>50,670,482</b>	<b>587,975,641</b>
Non operating income	-	58,654	21,000	53,045
Non operating expense	-	(26,764,400)	-	-
<b>Profit before Income Tax</b>	<b>375,168,763</b>	<b>498,392,611</b>	<b>50,691,482</b>	<b>588,028,686</b>
Income tax expense	112,550,629	158,917,570	15,207,445	308,127,313
Current tax	112,550,629	290,096,577	15,207,445	354,223,233
Deferred tax Expense/(Income)	-	(131,179,007)	-	(46,095,920)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>262,618,134</b>	<b>339,475,041</b>	<b>35,484,038</b>	<b>279,901,374</b>
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>				
Equity holders	262,618,134	339,475,041	35,484,038	279,901,374
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>262,618,134</b>	<b>339,475,041</b>	<b>35,484,038</b>	<b>279,901,374</b>
Basic earnings per share		26.31		24.94
Annualised Basic earnings per share		26.31		24.94
Diluted earnings per Share		26.31		24.94

Particulars	Amount in NPR			
	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This quarter	This Quarter	Upto This quarter
<b>Profit for the period</b>	262,618,134	339,475,041	35,484,038	279,901,374
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>				
<b>a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>				
• Gains/(losses) from Investment in Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value	(389,690)	(389,690)		-
• Gains/(Losses) on Revaluation				
• Actuarial Gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans	(80,729,453)	(80,729,453)	69,399,306	69,399,306
• Income Tax Relating to above Items	24,335,743	24,335,743	(20,819,792)	(20,819,792)
<b>Net Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified to Profit or Loss</b>	<b>(56,783,400)</b>	<b>(56,783,400)</b>	<b>48,579,514</b>	<b>48,579,514</b>
<b>b) Items that are or may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss</b>				
• Gains/(Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge				
• Exchange Gains/(Losses)(arising from translating Financial Assets of Foreign Operation)				
• Income Tax relating to above Items				
<b>Net Other Comprehensive Income that are or may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss</b>				
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equity method				
<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the year, Net of Income Tax</b>	<b>(56,783,400)</b>	<b>(56,783,400)</b>	<b>48,579,514</b>	<b>48,579,514</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period</b>	<b>205,834,734</b>	<b>282,691,641</b>	<b>84,063,552</b>	<b>328,480,888</b>
<b>Earnings Per Share</b>				
Basic Earnings per Share		26.31		24.94
Annualized Basic Earnings Per Share		26.31		24.94
Diluted earnings per share		26.31		24.94

#### Ratios As per NRB Directive

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This quarter	This Quarter	Upto This quarter
Capital fund to RWA		11.45%		13.47%
Non-Performing Loan( NPL) to total loan		8.66%		5.88%
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL		106.29%		154.24%
Cost of Funds		8.68%		7.59%
Credit to Deposit and borrowing Ratio		153.27%		167.74%
Base Rate		14.97%		11.34%
Interest Rate Spread		5.13%		9.85%

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.****Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss**

For the year ended 31 Asar 2080

(As per NRB Regulation)

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Current Year Upto this Qtr YTD</b>	<b>Previous Year Corresponding Qtr YTD</b>
<b>Net Profit or (Loss) as per statement of Profit or Loss</b>	<b>339,475,041</b>	<b>279,901,374</b>
<b>Appropriations:</b>		
a. General Reserve	(67,895,008.21)	(64,008,980)
b. Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Fund	-	-
c. Capital Redemption Reserve	-	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund	(3,394,750)	(2,905,141)
e. Employees' Training Fund	(1,767,182)	(2,267,391)
f. Client Protection Fund	(3,394,750)	(5,858,220)
f. Other Restructure/Reshuddle Loan Staff Welfare		
<b>Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment</b>	<b>263,023,350</b>	<b>204,861,642</b>
<b>Regulatory adjustment :</b>		
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	(5,962,866)	(100,494,908)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)		-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)		-
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	-	-
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)		-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)		-
h. Acturial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
i. Other (+/-)		
<b>Net Profit for the year end available for distribution</b>	<b>257,060,484</b>	<b>104,366,734</b>

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.**

Statement of Cash Flows

As on 31 Asar, 2080

Amount in NPR

	FY Current Year	FY Previous Year
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest Received	3,081,500,677	2,935,834,028
Fee and Other Income Received	412,565,990	322,837,016
Dividend Received	-	-
Receipts from Other Operating Activities	-	-
Interest Paid	(1,523,485,378)	(1,238,785,021)
Commission and Fee Paid	(132,274)	(91,379)
Cash Payments to Employees	(903,884,489)	(798,728,845)
Other Expense Paid	(165,322,978)	(96,240,345)
<b>Operating Cash Flows before Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities</b>	<b>901,241,547</b>	<b>1,124,825,454</b>
<b>(Increase)/Decrease in Operating Assets</b>	<b>284,778,275</b>	<b>2,087,286,701</b>
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	31,460,701	(5,500,000)
Placement with Banks and Financial Institutions	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and Advances to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Loan and advances to Customers	236,251,434	(2,009,413,303)
Other Assets	17,066,140	(72,373,397)
<b>Increase/(Decrease) in Operating Liabilities</b>	<b>(1,073,555,067)</b>	<b>2,418,546,661</b>
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	(1,238,109,353)	(119,445,716)
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	(733,333,333)	1,000,000,000
Deposits from Customers	815,238,596	1,367,530,330
Borrowings	-	-
Other Liabilities	82,649,023	170,462,047
<b>Net Cash flow from Operating Activities before Tax Paid</b>	<b>112,464,755</b>	<b>1,456,085,414</b>
Income Taxes Paid	(195,771,392)	(457,072,725)
<b>Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>	<b>(83,306,637)</b>	<b>999,012,689</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of Investment Securities	-	-
Receipts from Sale of Investment Securities	-	-
Purchase of Property and Equipment	(24,847,429)	(17,482,226)
Receipt from Sale of Property and Equipment	59,750	36,541
Purchase of Intangible Assets	-	-
Receipt from Sale of Intangible Assets	-	-
Purchase of Investment Properties	-	-
Receipt from the sale of Investment Properties	-	-
Interest Received	-	-
Dividend Received	-	-
<b>Net cash Used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(24,787,679)</b>	<b>(17,445,685)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Receipt from Issue of Debt Securities	-	-
Repayment of Debt Securities	-	-
Receipt from Issue of Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Repayment of Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Receipt from Issue of Shares	-	-
Dividend Paid	(67,920,816)	(56,580,000)
Interest Paid	-	-
Other Receipts/Payment	11,692,546	6,517,370
<b>Net Cash from Financing Activities</b>	<b>(56,228,270)</b>	<b>(50,062,630)</b>
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>(164,322,586)</b>	<b>931,504,374</b>
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at Shrawan 01, 2079</b>	<b>1,204,534,876</b>	<b>273,030,502</b>
Effect of Exchange Rate fluctuations on Cash and Cash	-	-
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at Asar End 2080</b>	<b>1,040,212,290</b>	<b>1,204,534,876</b>

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.**  
**Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**Attributable to Equity holders of the Institution**  
**For the year ended 31 Asar 2080**

Particulars	Attributable to Equity-Holders of the Microfinance									Total Equity
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General Reserve	Exchange Equalisation Reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earning	Other Reserve	
<b>Balance at Ashad 32, 2079</b>	<b>1,122,170,000</b>	<b>868,762</b>	<b>653,310,317</b>	-	<b>100,494,908</b>	<b>(229,740)</b>	-	<b>473,278,902</b>	<b>625,295,247</b>	<b>2,975,188,397</b>
Adjustment/Restatement			<b>64,008,980</b>					<b>158,917,041</b>	<b>(222,926,021)</b>	
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2079	1,122,170,000	868,762	717,319,297	-	100,494,908	(229,740)	-	632,195,943	402,369,226	2,975,188,397
<b>Comprehensive Income for the year</b>										-
<b>Profit for the year</b>								<b>282,824,321</b>		<b>282,824,321</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>(272,783)</b>	-	-	<b>(56,510,618)</b>	<b>(56,783,401)</b>
Gains/(losses) from investment in equity instruments measured at fair value						(272,783)		-	(56,510,618)	(56,783,401)
Gains/(losses) on revaluation								-		-
Acturial gain/(losses) on defined benefit plans								-		-
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge										
Exchange gains/(losses)(arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)										-
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the year</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>(272,783)</b>	-	<b>282,824,321</b>	<b>(56,510,618)</b>	<b>226,040,921</b>
Transfer to Reserves during the year			67,895,008		(5,962,866)			(98,978,289)	183,717,175	146,671,028
Transfer from Reserves during the year								3,042,449	(25,004,895)	(21,962,446)
<b>Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity</b>										-
Share Issued										-
Share Based Payments										-
Dividend to Equity-Holders								-		-
Bonus Shares Issued	168,325,500							(168,325,500)		-
Cash Dividend Paid								(67,920,816)		(67,920,816)
Other										-
<b>Total Contributions by and Distributions</b>	<b>168,325,500</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>67,895,008</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(5,962,866)</b>	<b>(272,783)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(49,357,834)</b>	<b>102,201,662</b>	<b>282,828,687</b>
<b>Balance at Asar 31, 2080</b>	<b>1,290,495,500</b>	<b>868,762</b>	<b>785,214,305</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>94,532,042</b>	<b>(502,523)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>582,838,109</b>	<b>504,570,888</b>	<b>3,258,017,084</b>

**Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited**  
**Notes to Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the quarter ended 31st Ashad, 2080**

**1. Reporting entity**

Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited (referred to as “the Microfinance” or “SWBBL” hereafter) is a microfinance financial institution. With the mission of delivering sustainable microfinance services at the doorstep of the deprived sector target societies SWBBL was registered with the Company Registrar’s Office as a limited company under the Companies Act, 2053 on October 5, 2001 (Ashwin 19, 2058) and obtained a license from Nepal Rastra Bank– the Central Bank of Nepal on January 3, 2002 (Paush 19, 2058) to operate the financial activities under Development Bank Act, 2052. SWBBL formally started its operation on January 14, 2002 (Magh 1, 2058 B.S.). At the time of establishment, its registered (central) office was in Janakpur, Dhanusha, eastern Terai region of the country. Later, according to the decision made on March 10, 2014, by the Company Registrar’s Office, the central office is shifted to Kathmandu, Nepal.

SWBBL has changed its name to Swabalamban Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd in compliance with Bank and Financial Institution Act 2073 from the previous name of Swabalamban Laghubitta Bikas Bank Ltd. on January 6, 2006 (Magh 10, 2062) under the Companies Act., 2005 (2062) and re-obtained license from Nepal Rastra Bank.

**2. Basis of Preparation**

**2.1 Statement of Compliance**

The Financial statements of SWBBL have been prepared on accrual basis of accounting in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) as published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) Nepal and pronounced by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) and in compliance with the requirement of the companies Act ,2063.

The disclosure made in the condensed interim financial information haven been based on the format prescribed by the Nepal Rastra Bank.

The Interim Financial Statements don't include all the information required for a complete set of NFRS Financial Statements. However selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the microfinance's financial position and performance since the last published annual financial statements.

**2.2 Reporting Period**

The Microfinance follows Nepalese financial year based on the Nepalese calendar.

1. For Statements Financial Position : Ashadh 31,2080
2. For Statement of Profit & Loss : 1st Shrawan ,2079 to Ashadh 31,2080
3. For Statement of Cash Flows: 1st Shrawan ,2079 to Ashadh 31,2080

**2.3 Functional and Presentation currency**

The Financial Statements are denominated in Nepalese Rupees, which is the functional and presentation currency of the Microfinance. All financial information presented in NPR has been rounded off to the nearest rupee except where indicated otherwise.



## **2.4 New Standards issued but not yet effective**

Management has issued its assumptions and understandings for the preparation of financial statements under compliance with NFRS, however, certain interpretations might vary regarding the recognition, measurement and other related provisions where the standards are not specific and not clear.

## **3. Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgments**

The Laghubitta, under NFRS, is required to apply accounting policies to most appropriately suit its circumstances and operating environment. Further, the Laghubitta is required to make judgments in respect of items where the choice of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed could materially affect the financial statements. This may later be determined that a different choice could have been more appropriate. The NFRS requires the Laghubitta to make estimates and assumptions that will affect the assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and profit or loss as reported in the financial statements. The Laghubitta applies estimates in preparing and presenting the financial statements and such estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically. The revision to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and are applied prospectively.

Disclosures of the accounting estimates have been included in the relevant section of the notes wherever the estimates have been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of accounting estimates, if any.

## **4. Changes in Accounting policies**

The Microfinance applies its accounting policies consistently from year to year except where deviations have been explicitly mandated by the applicable accounting standards.

## **5. Significant Accounting Policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

### **5.1 Basis of Measurement**

The interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the statement of financial position.

- Defined benefit schemes, surpluses and deficits are measured at fair value.
- Impairment of asset is measured at fair value and related disposal cost.

### **5.2 Cash & Cash Equivalent**

The fair value of cash is the carrying amount. Cash and cash equivalent represent the amount of cash in hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at short notice and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their value and used by the Microfinance in the management of short-term commitment.

## **5.3 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities**

### **A. Recognition**

The Microfinance recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities with the exception of loans and advances to customers and balances due to customers, are initially recognised on the trade date i.e., the date that the Microfinance becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades: purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place. Loans and advances to customers are recognised when funds are transferred to the customers' account at fair value inclusive of transaction costs. The Microfinance recognises due to customer balances when funds reach the Microfinance.

### **B. Classification and Measurement**

#### **Financial Assets**

The Laghubitta classifies the financial assets subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the Laghubitta's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The two classes of financial assets are as follows:

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Laghubitta classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial asset measured at fair value

Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value. Financial assets measured at fair value are further classified into two categories as below:

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction cost is directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss

b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial recognition, the Laghubitta makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified as financial assets at fair value though other comprehensive income. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

#### **Financial Liabilities**

The Laghubitta classifies its financial liabilities as follows:

a) Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at profit or loss.

b) Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value though profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.

## **C. Measurement**

### **Initial Measurement**

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Transaction cost in relation to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

### **Subsequent Measurement**

A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost based on the classification of the financial asset or liability. Financial asset or liability classified as measured at amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.

The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or un-collectability.

Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in other comprehensive income.

## **D. De-recognition**

### **De-recognition of Financial Assets**

The Microfinance derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Microfinance neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

### **De-recognition of Financial Liabilities**

Financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability.

## **5.4 Determination of Fair Value**

The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Microfinance follows three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy are described below:

**Level 1** fair value measurements are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

**Level 2** valuations are those with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models where all significant inputs are observable.

**Level 3** portfolios are those where at least one input, which could have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation, is not based on observable market data.

## 5.5 Impairment

### Impairment of Loans and Advances

The Microfinance reviews its individually significant loans and advances at each reporting date to assess whether an impairment loss should be provided in the Statement of Profit or Loss. The Management's judgement is extensively used in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the provisions made.

The individual impairment provision applies to financial assets evaluated individually for impairment and is based on Management's best estimate of the present value of the future cash flows that are expected to be received. In estimating these cash flows, Management makes judgements about the number of factors including a borrower's financial situation and the net realizable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits to estimate the recoverable amount of cash flows.

A collective impairment provision is established for:

- groups of homogeneous loans and advances and investment securities which are held-to-maturity, that are not considered individually significant; and
- groups of assets that are individually significant but that were not found to be individually impaired.

The collective impairment is carried using the statistical modelling such as historical trends of probability of defaults, timings of recoveries, and current economic and market condition which may warrant for the loss being greater than the suggested by the historical trends.

**For the purpose of collective assessment of impairment, Microfinance has categorized assets into the following broad products as follows:**

- Non Collateral
- Collateral

## 5.6 Property and Equipment

### Recognition and Measurement

Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

### Depreciation

Property and equipment are depreciated from the date they are available for use on property on straight line method over estimated useful lives. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss. Leased assets under the finance lease are depreciation over their useful life. Charging of depreciation is ceased from the earlier of the date from which the asset is classified as held for sale or is derecognized. The estimated useful lives of significant items of property and equipment for current year and comparative periods are as follows:

Types of Assets	Useful Life (in Years)
Computer	5
Furniture	10
Office_Equipment	5
Vehicle	7
Vehicle Four Wheeler	10

In accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standard, the company has changed its depreciation method from Written Down Value (WDV) method to Straight-Line Method (SLM) for Property, Plant & Equipment for the FY 2079/80. This change in depreciation method was made to provide a more appropriate representation of the assets' consumption over their useful lives.

The capitalized value of software purchase and installation costs are amortized over a maximum 5-year period or within the ownership period. Assets costing less than NPR 4,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase. For assets purchased/ sold during the year, depreciation is provided up to the date of use on pro-rata basis. Depreciation method, useful lives and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if any.

### **De-recognition**

The carrying amount of an item of property and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain or loss arising from de-recognition of an item of property and equipment is included in the Statement of Profit or Loss when the item is derecognized. When replacement costs are recognized in the carrying amount of an item of property and equipment, the remaining carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. Major inspection costs are capitalized. At each such capitalization, the remaining carrying amount of the previous cost of inspections is derecognized. Any gain or losses on de-recognition of an item of property and equipment is recognized in profit or loss.

## **5.7 Income Tax**

Tax expense is the aggregate amount included in the determination of profit or loss for the period in respect of current and deferred taxes. The Laghubitta applies NAS 12 – “Income Taxes” for the accounting of Income Tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity or directly in other comprehensive income. Tax expense relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income is recognized in the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income.

Tax Expense comprises Current Tax and Deferred Tax.

### **A. Current tax**

Current tax comprises the amount of income taxes payable (or recoverable) in respect of the taxable profit (or tax loss) for the reporting period, and any amount adjusted to the tax payable (or receivable) in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted, or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. The Financial Institution has determined tax provision for the reported period based on its accounting profit for that period, and incorporating the effects of adjustments for taxation purpose as required under the Income Tax Act, 2058 and amendments thereto, using a corporate tax rate of 30%.

## **B. Deferred Tax**

Deferred tax liabilities are the amounts of income taxes payable in future periods in respect of taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are the amounts of income taxes recoverable in future periods in respect of:

- (a) deductible temporary differences;
- (b) the carry forward of unused tax losses; and
- (c) the carry forward of unused tax credits.

Deferred tax is recognized at the reporting date in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes.

## **5.8 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised in respect of present obligations arising from past events where it is probable that outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligations and they can be reliably estimated.

## **5.9 Revenue Recognition**

Revenue comprises of interest income, fees and commission, disposal income, etc. Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Laghubitta and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period in which its recoverability of income is not probable. The bases of incomes recognition are as below:

### **A. Interest Income**

Interest income on available-for-sale assets and financial assets held at amortized cost shall be recognized using the Microfinance's normal interest rate which is very close to effective interest rate using effective interest rate method.

For income from loans and advances to customers, initial charges are not amortized over the life of the loan and advances as the income so recognized closely approximates the income that would have been derived under effective interest rate method. The difference is not considered material. The Microfinance considers that the cost of exact calculation of effective interest rate method exceeds the benefit that would be derived from such compliance.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Microfinance estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. As per the Carve-out Notice issued by ICAN, the calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts unless it is immaterial or impracticable to determine reliably, between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

## **B. Fees and commissions**

Fees and commissions are generally recognised on an accrual basis when the service has been provided or significant act performed. Service Fee Income/Expenses are recognized on accrual basis unless it is impracticable to recognize as allowed through carve-out on NFRS.

## **C. Dividend Income**

Dividend income is recognised when the Microfinance's right to receive the payment is established, which is generally when the shareholders approve the dividend.

## **D. Net Trading Income**

Net trading income includes all gains and losses from changes in fair value and the related interest income or expense and dividends, for financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading.

## **E. Net income from other financial instrument at fair value through Profit or Loss**

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss are included in the statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Contractual interest income and expense on financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss is recognised within net interest income.

### **5.10 Interest Expense**

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale and financial instruments designated at FVTPL, interest expense is recorded using the EIR unless it is impracticable.

### **5.11 Employee Benefits**

Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered by employees. The Laghubitta's remuneration package includes both short term and long-term benefits and comprises of Salary, Allowances, leave encashments, provident fund, gratuity and annual statutory bonus. The Laghubitta applies NAS 19- "Employee Benefits" in accounting of all employee benefits and recognizes the followings in its financial statements:

- a liability when an employee has provided services in exchange for employee benefits to be paid in the future; and
- an expense when the Laghubitta consumes the economic benefits arising from service provided by an employee in exchange for employee benefits.

### **5.12 Leases**

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. Lease payments under an operating lease to be recognized as an expense when accrued as the payments to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.



## **5.13 Share Capital and Reserves**

### **A. Share Capital**

The Laghubitta classifies capital instruments as financial liabilities or equity instruments in accordance with the substance of the contractual terms of the instruments. Equity is defined as residual interest in total assets of the Laghubitta after deducting all its liabilities. Common shares are classified as equity of the Laghubitta and distributions thereon are presented in statement of changes in equity.

### **B. General Reserve**

This is a statutory reserve and is a compliance requirement of NRB, 20% of the net profit as stated in Bank and financial Institution Act, 2073 and 50% of additional amount of Cash Dividend and Bonus Shares if declared and distributed in excess of 20% as provisioned in NRB directives is set aside to the general reserve.

### **C. Assets Revaluation Reserve**

Any Reserve created from revaluation of assets (such as Property & Equipment, Intangible Assets, Investment Property) shall be presented under this heading. The Microfinance has followed cost model therefore no assets revaluation reserve is created.

### **D. Capital Reserve**

The capital reserve represents the amount of those reserves which are in nature of capital and which shall not be available for distribution of cash dividend. The amount from share forfeiture due to non-payment of remaining amount for the unpaid shares, capital grants received in cash or kind, capital reserve arising out of merger and acquisition etc are presented under this heading.

### **E. Special Reserve**

Any special reserve that is created as per the specific requirement of NRB directive or special instruction of NRB are represented as special reserve. The amount allocated to this reserve by debiting retained earning account are presented under this heading.

### **F. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund**

The fund created for the purpose of corporate social responsibility by allocating 1% of Net profit as per NRB Directive is presented under this account head.

### **G. Client Protection Fund**

The fund created for the purpose of client protection by allocating 1% of Net profit as per NRB Directive is presented under this account head.

### **H. Employee Training Fund**

The fund is created for the purpose of employee training. As per the directives to microfinance by NRB, the microfinance needs to spend at least 3% of last fiscal year's total personnel expenses for the development and trainings of the employees. Further if the microfinance couldn't spend up to the limit of 3%, the shortfall amount shall be transferred to the Employee Training Fund and shall be used for employee trainings in subsequent years.

### **I. Investment Adjustment Reserve**

It is a reserve created on investment such as investment in subsidiary or unlisted investment in equity for more than two years as per the investment directive of Nepal Rastra Bank.



#### **J. Regulatory Reserve**

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the Microfinance to this reserve as per the Directive of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free for distribution of dividend (cash as well as bonus shares) shall be presented under this account head. The regulatory reserve of the Microfinance includes the reserve net of tax created relating to Accrued Interest Receivable as on Ashad End 2079 Reserve on Deferred Tax Assets, Non-Banking Assets, reduction in fair value of investment in equity below cost price, actuarial loss etc.

#### **K. Fair Value Reserve**

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the Microfinance to this reserve as per the *Directive of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS* and which shall not be regarded as free for distribution of dividend (cash as well as bonus shares) shall be presented under this account head. The fair value reserve of the Microfinance includes the reserve net of tax created relating to Market Value of Share investment.

#### **L. Actuarial Gain/(Loss) Reserve**

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the Microfinance both positive or negative to this reserve as per the Directive of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free for distribution of dividend (cash as well as bonus shares) shall be presented under this account head. This reserve includes actuarial gain/(loss) net of tax on defined benefit plan and long-term employee benefits.

#### **M. Other reserve**

Any reserve created with specific or non-specific purpose (except stated in above) are presented under thus by disclosing accounting heads.

Since the Microfinance has also prepared its financial statements as per NRB Directives for regulatory purposes, all appropriations have been done in such financial statements only; accordingly, appropriation for general reserve, CSR fund, employee capability enhancement fund and client protection fund has not been done in the financial statements prepared as per NFRS.

### **5.14 Earnings per share**

The Laghubitta presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Laghubitta by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Laghubitta does not hold any dilutive potential ordinary shares, and hence the Basic EPS itself is the Diluted EPS.

## **6. Segment Reporting**

The Microfinance has identified seven segments namely: Koshi Province, Madhesh Province, Bagmati Province, Gandaki Province, Lumbini Province, Karnali Province and Sudur Paschim Province as the seven operating segment. Segment report include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. The income, expenses, assets & liabilities that cannot be allocated to aforesaid segment or those related to head office are unallocated and are included in Bagmati Province.

### A. Information about reportable segments

Particulars		Revenues from external customers	Intersegment revenues	Segment profit (loss) before tax	Segment assets	Segment liabilities
Koshi Province	Current Quarter	284,187,829	28,759,809	47,755,438	3,429,968,648	3,425,511,099
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	213,018,463	25,146,665	85,178,720	3,543,773,899	3,376,547,943
Madesh Province	Current Quarter	757,894,675	82,192,213	208,238,729	8,498,865,341	8,574,682,916
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	637,108,142	66,575,675	312,026,585	8,399,181,029	8,051,290,415
Bagmati Province	Current Quarter	344,079,399	282,455,764	(9,571,261)	6,313,620,881	3,296,690,337
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	141,025,220	309,256,852	(874,178,393)	6,424,269,830	4,160,100,422
Gandaki Province	Current Quarter	89,815,724	7,764,419	24,400,109	672,099,375	699,314,527
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	45,841,307	6,130,791	12,392,010	787,684,380	762,584,291
Lumbini Province	Current Quarter	192,585,815	23,691,922	53,805,952	2,559,242,061	2,525,729,131
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	152,931,722	16,306,658	58,503,999	2,647,848,124	2,530,927,683
Karnali Province	Current Quarter	50,217,088	3,223,670	11,332,989	603,709,854	596,671,707
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	49,075,195	1,950,383	24,385,239	606,319,942	575,612,922
Sudupachhim Province	Current Quarter	89,757,475	11,190,753	27,269,708	1,103,562,005	1,101,846,485
	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter	66,959,984	6,717,284	22,384,128	1,196,299,296	1,161,890,536
<b>Total</b>	<b>Current Quarter</b>	1,808,538,005	439,278,549	363,231,665	23,181,068,165	20,220,446,202
	<b>Corresponding Previous Year Quarter</b>	1,305,960,031	432,084,309	(359,307,714)	23,605,376,499	20,618,954,213

- a) Revenue from external customer includes the total interest revenue and non-interest revenue.
- b) Intersegment revenue includes revenue from transactions with other operating segments of the Laghubitta.
- c) Segment Assets and Liabilities includes the assets and liabilities identifiable to a particular segment.
- d) The result reported include the items directly attributable to a segment.

## B. Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss

Particulars	Current Quarter	Corresponding Previous Year Quarter
Total profit before tax for reportable segments	363,231,665	(359,307,714)
Profit before tax for other segments		
Elimination of inter-segment profit		
Elimination of discontinued operation		
Unallocated amounts:		
– Other corporate expenses / reversal	100,613,531	394,791,752
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>262,618,134</b>	<b>35,484,038</b>

### 7. Related Party Disclosure

In the Ordinary course of its business operations the Laghubitta has conducted commercial transactions with parties who are defined as related parties in NAS 24 "Related Party Disclosure". All those transactions were conducted on an arm's length price basis.

#### 7.1 Allowances and Facilities for Board of Directors

Particulars	Number of Meetings	Sitting Fees
Board Meeting	5	250,000
Audit Committee	5	70000
Risk Management Committee	2	35000
Assets Money Laundering Prevention Committee	1	14000
Employee Facilities Committee	1	14000
<b>Total</b>		<b>383,000</b>

In addition to above meeting allowance, the following amount have been incurred for Board of Directors:

Nature	Total
Fooding Expenses	74,338
Communication Expenses	35,000
Newspaper Expenses	35,000

#### 7.2 Chief Executive Officer's Emoluments and Facilities

Particulars	Amount
Short Term Employee Benefits	863,205
Post Employment Benefits	51,795
Other Long Term Benefits	-
Termination Benefits	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>915,000</b>

#### 7.3 Transaction with Company

Bank Name	Bank Balance	Borrowing
Himalayan Bank Ltd.	66,742,055.28	616,000,000.00
Nepal Investment Mega Bank Ltd.	14,280,011.04	2,500,000.00
Nabil Bank Ltd.	5,998,576.11	157,500,000.00

**8. Dividend**

The microfinance has declared 15% Stock Dividend and 6.0526% Cash Dividend out of profits of F/Y 2078-79 during current period

**9. Issue, Purchase, and Repayment of debt and equity Securities**

None.

**10. Events after interim Period**

There are no material events after the reporting date affecting financial status of the Laghubitta.

**11. Effect of changes in the composition of the entity during the interim period including merger & Acquisition**

No such events.  
occurred